period. These preliminary estimates are subject to change as the Company finalizes its valuation studies related to assets acquired and
liabilities assumed, including identifiable intangible assets and fixed assets. These changes could have a material effect on the accompanying
unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information and the Combined Company's future results of operations and financial position.

Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments
are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in conjunction with the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial
information of the Combined Company.

1

ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet
As of September 30, 2023

(In millions)

Asbury
Automotive
Group, Inc.

Jim Koons
Dealerships

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 41.6   45.4   $ (45.4) a $ —   $ 41.6
Short-term investments   7.4   —   —   —   7.4
Contracts-in-transit, net   177.2   18.7   (18.7) a   —   177.2
Accounts receivable, net   202.5   27.9   (27.9) a   —   202.5
Inventories, net   1,242.1   235.6   17.4  b,h   —   1,495.1
Assets held for sale   15.8   —   103.7  h   —   119.5
Other current assets   368.3   26.0   (9.2) a,g,h   —   385.1

Total current assets   2,054.9   353.6   19.9   —   2,428.4
INVESTMENTS   291.8   —   —   —   $ 291.8
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   1,960.5   257.3   86.1  c,h   —   2,303.9
OPERATING LEASE RIGHT-OF-USE-ASSETS   230.6   10.6   0.6  d   —   241.8
GOODWILL   1,783.4   15.8   215.9  a,e,f,h  —   2,015.1
INTANGIBLE FRANCHISE RIGHTS   1,800.1   20.9   408.1  a,e,h   —   2,229.1
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS   133.7   —   —   —   133.7

Total assets   $ 8,255.0   $ 658.2   $ 730.6   $ —   $ 9,643.8
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Floor plan notes payable—trade, net   $ 58.9   84.1   $ (84.1) a $ 180.5  n $ 239.4
Floor plan notes payable—non-trade, net   —   5.0   (5.0) a   1,162.6  n   1,162.6
Current maturities of long-term debt   85.9   —   —   —   85.9
Current maturities of operating leases   21.3   2.1   0.3  d   —   23.7
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   601.8   87.2   (81.4) a,g,i   —   607.6
Deferred revenue - current   226.7   —   —   —   226.7
Notes Payable, owner   —   91.9   (91.9) a   —   —
Revolving lines of credit, related party   —   50.9   (50.9) a   —   —

Total current liabilities   994.5   321.2   (313.0)   1,343.1   2,345.9
LONG-TERM DEBT   3,136.5   $ —   —   —   3,136.5
LONG-TERM LEASE LIABILITY   215.8   9.1   (0.3) d   —   224.6
DEFERRED REVENUE   500.2   —   —   —   500.2
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   103.6   —   $ —   —   103.6
MORTGAGE NOTES PAYABLE, RELATED PARTY   —   64.8   (64.8) a   —   —
CONSTRUCTION NOTES PAYABLE, RELATED
PARTY   —   16.8   (16.8) a   —   —
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   56.0   10.3   (6.3) a,f   —   60.0
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Total shareholders' equity   3,248.5   236.0   1,131.8   (1,343.1)   3,273.0
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 8,255.0   $ 658.2   $ 730.6   $ —   $ 9,643.8

2

ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Statements of Income
For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2023

(In millions, except per share data)

Asbury
Automotive
Group, Inc.

Jim Koons
Dealerships

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE:
New vehicle   $ 5,572.2   $ 1,105.7   (44.4) h   —   $ 6,633.5
Used vehicle   3,345.6   913.7   (46.4) h   —   $ 4,212.9
Parts and service   1,568.2   244.8   (11.2) h   —   $ 1,801.8
Finance and insurance, net   505.0   94.3   (4.4) h   —   $ 594.9

TOTAL REVENUE   10,991.0   2,358.5   (106.4)   —   13,243.1
COST OF SALES:

New vehicle   5,040.1   993.5   (43.7) b,h   —   $ 5,989.9
Used vehicle   3,135.6   871.5   (43.1) h   —   $ 3,964.0
Parts and service   702.9   129.3   (6.0) h   —   $ 826.2
Finance and insurance   29.6   —   —   —   $ 29.6

TOTAL COST OF SALES   8,908.2   1,994.3   (92.8)   —   10,809.7
GROSS PROFIT   2,082.8   364.2   (13.6)   —   2,433.4
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Selling, general, and administrative   1,203.3   225.1   (10.8) h,i   —   $ 1,417.6
Depreciation and amortization   50.5   5.5   10.5  c,h   —   $ 66.5

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   829.0   133.6   (13.3)   —   949.3
OTHER EXPENSES (INCOME):

Floor plan interest expense   1.5   6.9   (6.9) m   58.5  k,l $ 60.0
Other interest expense, net   115.3   3.2   (3.2) h   —   $ 115.3
Gain on dealership divestitures, net   (13.5)   —   —   —   $ (13.5)

Total other expenses, net   103.3   10.1   (10.1)   58.5   161.8
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   725.7   123.5   (3.2)   (58.5)   787.5
Income tax expense (benefit)   178.7   —   29.8  j   (14.5) j $ 194.0
NET INCOME   $ 547.0   $ 123.5   $ (33.0)   $ (44.0)   $ 593.5
EARNINGS PER SHARE:

Net income—Basic   $ 26.02   $ 28.26
Net income—Diluted   $ 25.91   $ 28.13

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING:

Basic   21.0   21.0
Restricted stock   0.1   0.1

Diluted   21.1   21.1

3

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information has been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of SEC Regulation S-X as